NAME
Albrecht, Philip August

Althausen, Eduard
Ascherfeld, Clara

AX, Christian
Bauernschmidt, Frederick
Bauernschmidt, William
Becker, Ernest J.
Becker, Herman
Bessels, Emil

Bickel, Harvey C.
Bingley, George Altoff
Bloede, Victor G.
Blumbhardt, Karl

Brack, Charles Emil
Buchheister, George A.
Budnitz, Emil

Clark, Robert T.
Collitz, Hermann
Constadt, Hans W.
Cunz, Dieter

Dederer, George Fred.
Deetjen, Christian
Deute, Arthur H.
Dieke, Gerhard H.
Diepgen, Ignaz Wilhelm
Dietrich, Louis P.
Dobler, John J.

Dohme, Louis

DuBrau, Louise C.
Ebeling, Herman Louis
Engelbert, Edward F.
Engelbert, Edward F., Jr.
Evers, Fritz Otto
Fadum, Ernest
Fankhanel, Herbert
Faust, Albert Bernhardt
Feise, Ernst

Feldner, Frederick Wm.
Finger, Otto J.

Florenz, F. W. M.
Franke, Otto Hermann
Fuchs, Otto

Gail, Georg Wilhelm
Gans, Edgar Hilary

OBITUARY INDEX, 1886-1978

Compiled by William T. Snyder

DATE
(1842-1909)

(1894-1961)
(1875-1963)
(1823-1887)
(1864-1933)
(1874-1938)
(1875-1960)

(d.1937)
(1848-1888)
(1885-1972)
(1888-1966)

(d. 1937)
(1840-1889)
(1865-1935)
(1872-1934)
(1862-1944)
(1906-1957)
(1855-1935)
(1890-1955)
(1910-1969)
(1872-1947)
(1863-1940)
(1887-1946)
(1901-1965)
(1884-1952)
(1841-1922)
(1852-1923)
(1837-1911)
(1864-1944)
(1857-1946)
(1890-1973)
(1914-1968)
(1886-1963)
(1890-1961)
(1896-1972)
(1870-1951)
(1884-1966)
(18651910)
(1904-1965)
(1875-1955)
(1890-1977)

(d. 1906)
(1828-1905)
(1856-1914)

PLACE

Warnfried, Hesse

Russia

Havre de Grace, MD
Daaden, Rhineland
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore

Germany
Heidelberg

Berks County, PA
Watertown,NY
Germany
Schweigheim, Wirttbg.
Baltimore

Bremen

Baltimore
Nashville, TN
Bleckede, Lower Sax.
Erfurt, Thuringia
Hoehstenbach
Baltimore

Buenos Aires, Argent.
Oregon City, OR
Rheda, Westphalia
Disseldorf

Lich, Germany
Baltimore
Oberkirchen, Pr.
Neu-Strelitz, Meckl.
Catonsville, MD
Cullman, AL
Wisconsin

Berlin

Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Braunschweig
Baltimore
Baltimore

Cologne

New York City
Giessen, Hesse
Harrisburg, PA
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XX

XXXI1
XXX
v
XXIV
XXIV
XXXI
XXIV
v
XXXVI
XXXIV
XXIV
I\
XXIV
XXIV
XXVI
XXX
XXIV
XXX
XXXIV
XXVII
XXV
XXVII
XXX
XXIX
XX
XX
XX
XXVI
XXVII
XXXVI
XXXIV
XXX
XXXI
XXXVI
XXVII
XXXIV
XX
XXX
XXX
XXXVII
XVI
XVI
XX

PAGE
33

94
68
37
50
53
95
54
38
79
52
54
39
54
54
54
119
55
120

75
36
78
69

33
33
33
51
74
79
53
66
96
79
86
50
34
70
119
68
87
75
34



NAME

Gleis, Paul G.
Gminder, Jacob
Gontrum, John F.
Gross, Jacob, Jr.
Hacker, John G.

Hagel, Anton
Hammerschlag, Ludwig
Haupt, Paul

Heil, Albert Louis
Helmich, J. Gustav
Hemmeter, John Conrad
Hennighausen, Freder. H.
Hennighausen, Louis P.
Hessemer, Paul
Hilgenberg, Charles
Hilgenberg, William F.
Hilken, Henry G.
Hisky, Thomas Foley
Hoen, Ernest
Hofferbert, Henry Wm.
Hoffman, Louis
Hofmann, Julius K.
Homer, Charles C.
Homer, Charles C., Jr.
Huber, Eduard
Johannesen, John G.

Knabe, Wilhelm

Kraus, Anthony Walter
Krua, Theodore Friedrich
Kuenne, Herbert F.
Kump, John C.
Kurrelmever. William
Kurtz, Lewis

Lahner, William F.
Landsbera, Wilhelm
Lauber, John P.
Leimbach. Gebhard
Leyh, Edward

Lipps, Christopher
Lloyd, William H.
Marr, Ernest G.

Mathieu, Ferdinand
Meese, William Henry

Meislahn, Carl F.
Mencken, August
Mencken, Henry Louis
Mettee. Andrew Hartman
Meyer, Charles H. A.
Meyer, Ferdinand A. J.
Meyer, Michael

Miegel, Charles H.
Mohlhenrich, John George
Morris, John Gottlieb

DATE

(1887-1955)
(1835-1898)
(1857-1909)
(1885-1954)
(1877-1946)
(1888-1967)
(1887-1965)
(1858-1926)
(1889-1952)
(1863 1936)
(1863-1931)
(1893-1949)
(1840-1918)
(1890-1964)
(1829-1899)

(1903-1959)
(1847-1937)

(d. 1939)
(1828-1893)
(1866-1936)
(1859-1925)
(1865-1928)
(1847-1914)
(1870-1922)
(1845-1906)
(1881-1962)

(1842-1889)

(1888-1944)
(1854-1938)
(1897-1971)
(1878-1961)
(1874-1957)
(1883-1961)
(1892-1960)
(1831-1886)
(1870-1938)
(1846-1935)
(1840-1901)
(1819 1891)

(d.1969)
(1887-1970)

(1846-1890)
(1883-1939)
(1847-1935)
(1889-1967)
(1880-1956)

(1871-1933)
(1860-1939)

(1848-1933)
(1878-1938)

(1897-1958)
(1865-1941)
(1803-1895)

PLACE

Rheine, Westphal.
Reutlingen, Wtthg.
Baltimore County
Baltimore
Buffalo,NY
Marburg, Hesse
Leer, East Friesl.
Gorlitz, Silesia
Baltimore

Brake, Oldenburg
Baltimore
Baltimore

Fulda

Germany
Melsungen
Baltimore

near Bremen
Baltimore
Westerwald
Lindenberg, Odenw.
Augsburg
Friedberg, Hesse
Baltimore
Baltimore
Thurgau, Switzerl.
Grimstad, Norway
Baltimore

New York City
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Osnabriick
Baltimore
Philadelphia

Brieq

Baltimore
Germanv

Meiners, Thuringia
Mainhernheim, Bav.
Philadelphia
Saxe-Weimar

Solingen

Michigan City, IN
Achim nr. Bremen
Baltimore

Baltimore

Baltimore

Bremen
Zwischenahn, Oldbg.
Schonbichel-Freysing
Baltimore

Baltimore

York, PA
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XXIX
X1V
XX
XXIX
XXVII
XXXIV
XXX
XX
XXVIII
XXIV
XXIV
XXVII
XX
XXX
XV

XXXI
XXIV
XXIV
VI
XXIV
XX
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XX
XX
XVI
XXXI
v

XXVI
XXIV
XXXVI
XXXI
XXX
XXXI
XXXI
\Y
XXIV
XXIV
XV

VI
XXXIV
XXXIV
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XXXIV
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82
xiii
34
80
74
53
70
34
91
56
56
77
36
71
Xiv
97

57
74
57
37
38

35
91
97

39

54
58
80
98
115
99
100
37
58
58
45
91
53
54

38
58
59

51
70
59
59
60
60
116

61



NAME

Munder, John C.
Muth, John C.
Niemann, Eberhard
Ortmann, Richard
Pffaff, Katherine
Polack, Wm. Gustave
Polmyer, Frederick
Potthast, John Albert
Potthast, William Albert
Prahl, Augustus J.
Prechtel, George
Prior, Carl W.

Pruess, John F.
Rabbe, Conrad C.
Raddatz, Charles F.
Raid, Hans

Raine, Friedrich
Riebling, Charles Alvin
Roeder, August
Ruhrah, John
Rupperti, Alwin J.
Sadler, Benjamin
Schauermann, Otto H.
Scheib, Henry
Schmeisser, Ernst
Schirokauer, Arno C.
Schmidt, Charles
Schmidt, William, Jr.
Schnauffer, Wilhelm
Schneider, Louis

Schneidereith, Chas. Wm.
Schneidereith, Chas. Wm.

Schneidereith, Louis C.
Schoenrich, Otto
Scholtz, Karl A. M.
Schréder, Heinrich A.
Schuler, Hans
Schultz, C. F. Emil
Schulz, Alexander H.
Schuricht, Herrmann
Shriver, J. Alexander
Siems, Leonard
Singley, Frederick J.
Smith, John H.
Spilman, Edwin A.
Staib, Adolph

Starck, Taylor

Stein, Bruno

Steiner, Lewis H.
Steinman, Karl F.
Steinmdiller, Theodore C.
Strabe, Gustav
Teach, Ludwig O.

DATE

(d.1960)
(1866 1937)
(1834-1906)
(1844-1912)
(1865-1935)
(1890-1950)
(1848-1891)
(1871-1962)
(1862-1935)
(1901-1970)
(1943-1931)
(1879-1943)
(1864-1952)
(1868-1939)
(1838-1914)
(1889-1958)
(1821-1893)
(1887-1955)
(1843-1939)
(1872-1935)
(1872-1936)
(1823-1901)
(1880-1962)
(1808-1897)
(1851-1923)
(1899-1954)
(1877-1952)
(1882-1955)
(1835 1889)
(1847-1927)
(1814-1906)
(1886-1976)
(1852-1922)
(1876-1977)
(1869-1941)
(1838-1896)
(1874-1951)
(1847-1914)
(1828-1905)
(1831-1899)
(1821-1891)
(1878-1978)
(1878-1950)
(1848-1891)
(1877-1959)
(1846-1899)
(1889-1974)
(1890-1962)
(1827-1892)
(1899-1962)

(d. 1935)
(1867-1953)
(1895-1964)

PLACE

Baltimore
Baltimore
Quakenbriick
Gusterhain, nr. Herborn
Baltimore

Wausau, WI
Baltimore
Borgholz, Westph.
Borgholz, Westph.
Lingenau, E. Prussia
Bavaria

Baltimore
Bredstedt, S-Holst.
Baltimore

Rostock, Mecklenbg.
Bregenz, Austria
Minden, Westphalia
Baltimore
Armstadt, Thuringia
Chillicothe, OH
Baltimore
Baltimore

Sielbert, Hesse
Bacherach, Rhineld.
Siegen, Westphalia
Cottbus

Baltimore
Baltimore
Heimsheim, Wtthg.
Laufersweil, Rhineld.
Elbing, Prussia
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Czenstochow, Poland
Westphalia
Lorraine

Gorlitz, Silesia
Jever, Germany
Pirna, Saxony
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Bieberach, Wtthg.
Independence, MO
Saaz, Bohemia
Frederick, MD
Baltimore
Baltimore
Ballenstedt, Harz
Mannheim
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XXXI
XXIV
XVI
XXIV
XXIV
XXV
VI
XXXI
XXIV
XXXV
XXIV
XXVI
XXVIII
XXIV
XX
XXX
VI
XXIX
XXIV
XXIV
XXIV
XV
XXXI
XV
XX
XXIX
XXV
XXIX
v
XX
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XXXVII
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XXXVII
XXV

X
XXV
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XVI
Xl
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XXXI
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XXXVII
XXXI
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XXXI
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XXX
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100
60
73
61
62
92
91

101
62
16
63
51
89
63
40

118
71
81
64
65
65
43

101
Xii
41
73
91
81
38
42
97
73
42
74
34
35
88
43
99

91
75
90
92
101
XV
70
102
87
103
65
75
72



NAME

Thau, Henry J.

Thau, Karl

Tjarks, John Gerhard
Trappe, August Frederick
Uhlenhuth, Eduard
Vees, Henry
Vogtmann, Ludwig
Von Heine, Henry G.
Von Kapf , Herman
Von Wyszecki, Alfonso
Wagenfuehrer, Carl
Wagner, George Louis
Walpert, Frederick
Weber, Hans Karl
Weis, Louis Theodore
Weissenborn, Max F. W.
Wellington, George L.
Wienefeld, Henry L.
Wiener, Morris
Winkler, Hermann G.
Wood, Henry

Zucker, A. E.

DATE

(1903-1976)
(1900-1965)
(1865-1943)
(1857-1935)
(1886-1961)
(1817-1899)

(d.1890)
(1858-1936)
(1818-1892)
(1865-1949)
(1900-1961)
(1856-1936)
(1833-1898)
(1887-1955)
(1857-1924)
(1858-1937)
(1852-1927)
(1871-1955)
(1811-1905)
(1888-1954)
(1849-1925)
(1890-1971)

PLACE

Nrnberg
Nirnberg
Marz, E. Friesland

Stockhausen, Thur.

Austria

Ulm area
Recklinghausen
Baltimore

Lemgo, Lippe
Oppeln, Silesia
Selbitz, Franconia
Baltimore

Treysa, Hesse
Belleville, 1L
Germany

Berlin
Cumberland, MD
Rothenburg,Fulda
Berlin

Bunzlau, Silesia
New Bedford, MA
Ft. Wayne, IN
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XXXVII

XXX
XXVI
XXIV
XXXI1
X1V
v
XXIV
VI
XXVII
XXXI
XXIV
X1V
XXX
XX
XXIV
XX
XXIX
XX
XXIX
XX
XXXV
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75
73
52
65

104
XV
38
66
91
76

104
66

xiii

118
43
67
44
79
45
83
45
16



